
 

Subject: e-Tender of Appointment of an ICT Agency for Establishing Managed Network infrastructure (Wired and Wi-Fi) and Operations 

and Maintenance Services in Delhi Development Authority(F3/0001/2019/F336/Sys) 

Previous Ref No.: Corrigendum No: 1/2020 dated 24 January 2020 – Response related to Pre-Bid Queries 

Corrigendum No. 2/2020 dated 7 February 2020  

Response 
No 

Pre-Bid 
Query 

No. 

RFP Doc. Content of RFP requiring 
Clarification(s) 

 

Points of 
clarification / 
Suggestion for 
modification 

 

DDA Reply as per 
corrigendum issued 

 

Same Query 
by other 
agencies 

 

Response of DDA 

 

Section / 
Para No. 

Page 
No. 

  Agency-1 : 

1.  1 DATA 
SHEET 2 
/ Point-7 

36 Bidder (Sole Bidder / 
Consortium combined together) 
should have average annual 
turnover of more than such 
amount as mentioned in Data 
Sheet 1 from Managed Network 
Infrastructure Projects for each 
of the last three Financial Years 
ending on such date as 
mentioned in data sheet 1. 

 In case of Consortium, Prime 
Bidder should have average 
annual turnover of more than 
Amount (INR … Crores less 
than such as mentioned in Data 
Sheet 1 from Managed Network 
Infrastructure Projects for each 
of the last three Financial Years 
ending on such date as 
mentioned in data sheet 1.) 

In case of 
Consortium, Prime 
Bidder / any 
consortium member 
should have 
average annual 
turnover of more 
than Amount (INR 
… Crores less than 
such as mentioned 
in Data Sheet 1 
from Managed 
Network 
Infrastructure 
Projects for each of 
the last three 
Financial Years 
ending on such date 
as mentioned in 
data sheet 1.) 

  Bidder (Sole Bidder / 
Consortium combined 
together) should have 
average annual turnover 
of more than such 
amount as mentioned in 
Data Sheet 1 from 
Managed Network 
Infrastructure Projects 
for each of the last three 
Financial Years ending 
on such date as 
mentioned in data sheet 
1. 

In case of Consortium, 
Prime Bidder should 
have average annual 
turnover of more than 
INR 30 Cr from 
Managed Network 
Infrastructure Projects 



for each of the last three 
Financial Years ending 
on such date as 
mentioned in data sheet 
1.) 
 

2.  2 DATA 
SHEET 2 
/ Point-8 

36 The Tenderer (Sole 
Bidder/Lead Member) should 
have executed / operationalized 
relevant projects (Related to 
Managed 

Network Infrastructure and its 
services) in last 5 Years, as on 
Date of Bid Submission, in 
Government (or its 
Autonomous/ PSU/Subordinate 
Organisation/ Local Bodies etc.) 
or Large Corporations in India: 

Projects of numbers and amount 
mentioned in Data Sheet 1. 

Kindly modify as 
The Tenderer (Sole 
Bidder/Lead 
Member/any 
consortium 
member) should 
have executed / 
operationalized 
relevant projects 
(Related to 
Managed 

Network 
Infrastructure and 
its services) in last 
5 Years, as on Date 
of Bid Submission, 
in Government (or 
its Autonomous/ 
PSU/Subordinate 
Organisation/ 
Local Bodies etc.) 
or Large 
Corporations in 
India: 

Projects of numbers 
and amount 
mentioned in Data 
Sheet 1. 

As per RFP Agency-9, 
S.No-155, 
Page-67 ;  

Velocis 
Query 
Replied - 
Agency 10 - 
S.No 159 
Page 70 

In Clause 8 of Data Sheet 
2, “The Tenderer (Sole 

Bidder/Lead Member)is 

modified as “The 

Tenderer (Sole 
Bidder/Lead Member 
or any Member of 
Consortium)“,  and 
others being the same, as 
in RFP. 

3.   DATA 
SHEET 2 
/ Point-12 

37 The Tenderer (Sole Bidder/ 
Lead Member (in case of 
Consortium)) must have such 

Kindly allow 
relevant 
Technically 

This clause is 
modified as 
follows:- “The 

Agency-9: 
S.No.-155, 
Page-67; 

In Clause-12 of Data 
Sheet 2, it is further 
modified as follows: -  



number of minimum Technically 
Qualified (in IT 

Networking and Managed 
Services related field) Human 
Resources, as on the date of Bid 
Submission, as mentioned in 
Data sheet 1. 

Qualified (in IT 

Networking and 
Managed Services 
related field) 
Human Resources, 
as on the date of 
Bid Submission of 
Lead bidder or any 
consortium member 
in place of only 
Lead bidder 

Tenderer (Sole 
Bidder/Lead 
Member (in case of 
Consortium)) must 
have such number 
of minimum 
Technically 
Qualified (in IT 
Networking and 
Managed Services 
related field) 
Human Resources, 
as on the date of 
Bid Submission, as 
mentioned in Data 
sheet 1 : “50 instead 
of 100”. 

Agency 10: 
S.No. 160 
Page 70 

 

“The Tenderer (Sole 
Bidder/Consortium) 
must have such number 
of minimum Technically 
Qualified (in IT 
Networking and 
Managed Services related 
field) Human Resources, 
as on the date of Bid 
Submission, as mentioned 
in Data sheet 1: “50 
instead of 100”. 

Responses No. 155, 157 
and 160 of the 
Corrigendum 2/2020 
dated 24 Jan 2020 
published earlier,  stand 
modified accordingly. 

 

 


